Land Held for Better Utilisation and for a State Primary School Set Apart for a Limited Access Road in Blocks X, XII, and XX, Town of Allanton, and Irregular Block, East Taieri Survey District, Taieri County

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1963, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for a limited access road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 6th day of December 1973.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Being

- A. R. P. 0
- 0
- 0
- 0
- $\begin{array}{c} 0 \\ 0 \end{array}$
- 0
- Õ
- R. P. Being
 0 6.2 Part Lot 1, D.P. 7695, being part Sections 12 and 13, Block X, Town of Allanton.
 0 5.9 Part Lot 2, D.P. 7695, being part Sections 10, 11, and 12, Block X, Town of Allanton.
 0 5.8 Part Lot 3, D.P. 7695, being part Sections 8, 9, and 10, Block X, Town of Allanton.
 0 10.1 Part Section 1, Block XII, Town of Allanton.
 0 8.8 Part Section 2, Block XII, Town of Allanton.
 0 9.2 Part Section 3, Block XII, Town of Allanton.
 0 4.2 Part Block XX, Town of Allanton.
 0 1.6 Part closed road, Town of Allanton.
 0 9.2 Part Lot 3, D.P. 648, being part Section 1, Irregular Block, East Taieri Survey District. ŏ

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 27095 (S.O. 17527) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 20th day of November 1973.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/1/17/0; Dn. D.O. 72/1/17/0/0)

Directing the Sale of Land in the City of Wellington

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 19th day of November 1973

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 40 square metres situated in Block XI, Port Nicholson Survey District, and being part Lot 144, D.P. 1463; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 27480 (S.O. 28702) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 53/362/1; Wn. D.O. 19/2/2/0)

Extending the Time Within Which the Commission of Inquiry Into the Meat Industry May Report

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

To all to whom these presents shall come, and to:

RNOLD HENRY NORDMEYER, Esquire, of Wellington, Retired Member of Parliament, ARNOLD

Adam Miller Begg, Esquire, of Stirling, Farmer, FREDERICK REED ALAN HELLABY, Esquire, of Invercargill, Chartered Accountant.

TREVOR PERCIVAL KELLY, Esquire, of Auckland, Union Secretary,

JOHN ARTHUR GILLIES, Esquire, of Invercargill, Chartered Accountant.

WHEREAS by Order in Council dated the 9th day of April 1973*, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, appointed you the said Arnold Henry Nordmeyer, Adam Miller Begg, Frederick Reed Alan Hellaby, Trevor Percival Kelly, and John Arthur Gillies to here a Commission to inquira into and sport on the major be a Commission to inquire into and report on the major factors influencing the efficiency of the production, processing, transport, and local and export marketing of New Zealand meat and its by-products, with particular regard to the attainment of maximum returns to the New Zealand economy, and to recommend steps necessary to obtain such maximum returns in the future, having regard to the social and economic policy of the Government:

And whereas the said Commission was required to report to me in writing not later than the 14th day of December 1973 its findings and opinions on the matters aforesaid together with such recommendations as it might think fit to make in respect thereto:

And whereas it is expedient that the time for so reporting should be extended as hereinafter provided:

Now therefore, pursuant to the Commissions of Inquiry Act 1908, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, do hereby extend until the 30th day of April 1974 the time within which the said Commission is so required to report without prejudice to the liberty conferred on it to report its proceedings from time to time if it should judge it expedient to do so:

And I do hereby confirm the said Order in Council and the Commission thereby constituted save as modified by these presents.

Given in Executive Council under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 26th day of Excellency the November 1973. 26th day of

> P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 1973, p. 730

Appointment of Directors and Chairman of the Development Finance Corporation of New Zealand

PURSUANT to section 10 of the Development Finance Corpora-tion Act 1973, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Frederick Turnovsky

to be a director and Chairman of the Development Finance Corporation, and to appoint

Sydney James Robert Chatten, Harold William Revell, and

Wilfred Allen Subritzky

to be Directors of the Development Finance Corporation, for a term of 3 years.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of November 1973. WARREN FREER, Minister of Trade and Industry.

Appointment of Temporary Judge of the Supreme Court

HIS Excellency the Governor-General in Council in the name and on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen has been pleased to appoint

Muir Fitzherbert Chilwell, Esquire, q.c.

of Auckland, to be a temporary Judge of the Supreme Court for a period of 12 months from and inclusive of the 23rd day of October 1973.

(P/F(5))

A. M. FINLAY, Attorney-General.

Appointment to the Board of Directors of New Zealand National Airways Corporation

PURSUANT to sections 4 (2) and (5) of the New Zealand National Airways Act 1945, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Mr D. A. Patterson

to be a Director of the New Zealand National Airways Corporation for a term ending 30 September 1976.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of November 1973. A. M. FINLAY,

Minister of Civil Aviation and Meteorological Services.